ENTR 351 – VALUATION EXERCISE
SCENARIO:

A local entrepreneur who runs a photography studio has come to you to ask your advice about selling her business.  She has given you the following financial information, but she does not know how to set a price for her business.  That is your task.   The business is 15 years old and has had fluctuating net income with some years positive and some years negative over the last five years: 
Net Income/Profits/(Losses):
2011  -  $12,000





2010  -  ($120,000) - Loss




2009  -  $25,000





2008  -  $10,000





2007  -  ($15,000) - Loss 

The owner has given you a current balance sheet for your review.  

ASSETS

Current Assets


Cash








$   6,000

Accounts Receivable






$65,000


Inventory







$45,000







Total Current Assets:

$116,000

Fixed Assets


Equipment







$30,000



Less accumulated depreciation




($18,000)







Total Fixed Assets:

$12,000


TOTAL ASSETS






$128,000

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities


Accounts Payable







$85,000


Other Liabilities







$   3,000


Accrued Taxes







$15,000







Total Current Liabilities:

$103,000

Long-term Liabilities


Long-term Debt 







$13,000







Total Long-term Liabilities:
$13,000


TOTAL LIABILITIES






$126,000

OWNER’S EQUITY







$2,000


TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY



$128.000

WHAT YOU NEED TO DO:

In your writeup, start by describing how well/poorly you think the firm is doing financially.  What is your assessment of the firm from a financial standpoint? 

Calculate the valuations for the firm using the information that you have been given above, as well as the assumptions below.  Specifically, calculate the valuations using the following:

1. BASIC BALANCE SHEET METHOD 

2. ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET TECHNIQUE

3. EARNINGS APPROACH

· EXCESS EARNINGS METHOD

· DISCOUNTED FUTURE EARNINGS APPROACH

4.  MARKET APPROACH

Use the following assumptions:

1. 50 percent of the accounts receivable are over 180 days old.

2. 40 percent of the inventory is outdated and essentially useless

3. An appraisal of the firm’s equipment reveals that it is worth 18 percent less than the stated value on the balance sheet.

4. Assume a 25 percent rate of return.

5. Assume an additional opportunity cost of $60,000 for salary forgone if a buyer were to purchase the business.

6. Assume a years-of-profit figure of 3 for this business.

7. Assume a “most likely” growth rate of 4 percent per year for the business over the next 5 years.

8. Assume a 40 percent lower pessimistic estimate for earnings for each year over the next 5 years.

9. Assume a 10 percent higher optimistic estimate for earnings for each year over the next 5 years.

10. Assume that the six publicly traded firms that are in the same industry trade at P/E ratios of 4, 4, 5, 7, 8, and 11, respectively.

What do you think would be a fair price for both the buyer and the seller for this firm?  Explain your answer.

BOTTOM LINE FOR ASSIGNMENT:

1. Describe how the firm is doing financially (GOOD, BAD, OK).  Explain your answer.
2. Do the valuations (Give a summary of the valuations on your typed writeup but you can attach handwritten calculations).  
3. Make a recommendation for a sale price that is fair for both a buyer and the seller.  Explain your answer.
